BEFORE THE ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY COUNCIL STATE OF WYOMING

In the Matter of the Appeal And Petition for Hearing of: Croell Redi-Mix, DEQ AQD Permit Application No. AP-9645 And DEQ AQD Permit No. MD-9645 Dated March 17, 2010))) Docket No. 10-2803))
DEQ'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT EXHIBIT 18	

Publisher's Affidavit

DEQ Bates Nos. 000089

STATE OF WYOMING

Department of Environmental Quality/Division of Air Quality

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

Chapter 8, Saction 2(m) of the Wyo-ming Air Quality Standards and Regu-lations provides that prior to final deter-mination on an application to modify an existing source, opportunity be given for public comment and/or public hear-ing on the information submitted by the owner or operator and on the enalysis underlying the proposed approval or disapproval.

Notice is hereby given that the State of Wyorning, Department of Environmental Quality, Division of AIr Quality, proposes to approve a request by the following applicant to modify an existing source in Crook County, Wyorning.

Croel| Redi-Mix PO Box 1352 Sundance, WY 82729

:;

R

Sundance, WY 82729
The applicant has requested permission to modify the Rogers Rock Pit, which will include limestone crushing, screening, blasting, exposed acreage, stockpiling, hayl activity, a hot right apphalt plant and a concrete batch plant, located in the INV1/4/NE1/4 of Section 125, TS2N, R62W, approximately five (5) miles northeast of Sundance, in Crook County, Wyoming. The applicant estimates an annual production rate of 500,000 tons. A copy of the permit application and the agency's analysis is available for public inspection at the Crook County Clerk's Office, Sundance, Wyoming. In accordance son at the crook coulty cleans contained with the Americans with Disabilities Act, special assistance or alternate formats will be made available upon request for individuals with disabilities.

quest for individuals with disebilities.
Pursuant to the provisions of the Wyoming Environmental Quality Act and
the Wyoming Air Quality Standards
and Regulations, a public hearing relative to the requested issuance of an air
quality permit for the proposed modification will be held by the Administrator
of Environmental Quality at 5:30 pm,
Monday, Desember 14, 2009, at the
Crook County Library, located at 414
Main Street, Sundance, Wyoming.

Main Street, Sundance, Wyoming.
The hearing will be conducted pursuant to the provisions of Chapter III of
the Rules of Practice and Procedure
adopted by the Environmental Quality Council, and therefore, will not be
conducted as a contested case. The
purpose of the hearing is to gather
information concerning the emissions,
of air pollutants into the atmosphere
and the impact of such pollutants on
the ambient air quality. The scope
of the hearing will be limited to such
issues in order for the Department of
Environmental Quality to determine or
Environmental Quality to determine or
the thing of the properties on the spilications will be of
violated as a result of the modification
and/or operation of the facility.
All persons desiring to be heard on this

All persons desiring to be heard on this All persons design to be heard on this imater are hereby notified to appear at the designated time and place. Oral statements will be accepted at the time; so the hearing, but for accuracy of the record written statements are encouraged in the time of the hearing or prior thereto.

or me issuring or prior trieflets.

Comments may be directed to David

A Finley, Administrator, Division of Air
Quality, 122 W. 25th St., Cheyenne,
Wyorning 82002. Please reference
AP-9646 in your comment. All comments received during the public hearing or received in the Cheyenne Office
by 5:00 p.m., December 14, 2009, will
be considered in the final determination on this application. tion on this application.

. . .

Publish: November 26, 2009

Affidavit of Publication

STATE OF WYOMING) ss. County of Crook

I, Curt Moberg, Linda Moberg or Jeff Moberg

Owner or Representative

of THE SUNDANCE TIMES/WYOMING PIONEER, a weekly newspaper published every Thursday at Sundance, Wyoming, do solemny swear that a copy of the notice per clipping is attached, was published weekly in the regular and entire issue of the said newspaper and not in any supplement therof for

One consecutive weeks, commencing with the issue dated ___ 2009 Los 26, 2009 and ending with the issue dated Z6,202009

State of Wyoming

County of Crook

Signed and sworn to (or affirmed) before me on

20 09 Notary Public 4-20-2011

My commission expires: